

**PROPOSED AMENDMENT NO. 1  
ORDINANCE NO. 23-070**

**APPROVING APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT WITH  
THE STATE OF MINNESOTA FOR THE PURCHASE OF NALOXONE**

**Brief Title:** Adding purchasing authority for Naloxone

**Proposed by:** CM Mead

**Description:** This amendment would add purchasing authority in the amount up to \$250,000 for Naloxone under this agreement, and for purchase above \$250,000 to be approved by Council through Motion.

**Existing Ordinance Title, Recitals, Findings, Conclusions or Sections to Delete or Modify:**

Page 1, Line 39 through 42 delete Section 2 and replace with the following:

Section 2. The County Council hereby approves and authorizes the County Executive, or designee, to execute the membership application and agreement between Snohomish County and the Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy – Infuse in substantially the same form as in Exhibit A.

Page 1, line 43 add a new section with the following:

Section 3. The County Council hereby authorizes the Executive, or his designee, to purchase Naloxone under this membership in an amount not to exceed \$250,000 and allow for purchases beyond this amount to be approved by Council, by motion.

**Council Disposition:** Council unanimously approved, 5-0 Date: August 9, 2023

\*Council Vice-Chair Nehring moved to approved, Councilmember Dunn seconded.